IRQ-W80 Series
10:1 Ultra Wide Input Encased DC-DC Converters
SDC_IRQ-W80 Series.A01.D08 Page 1 of 14
PRELIMINARY
FEATURES
Optimized for harsh environments in industrial/railway applications, the IRQ DC-DC converter series
offer regulated outputs in an industry-standard quarter brick fully encased package.

10μF. I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
[3] Regulation specifications describe output voltage deviations from a nominal/midpoint value to either extreme (50% load step).
     PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
IRQ - 12 / 12.5 - W80 N B - C
IRQ = Industrial Rail Quarter-brick
12 = Nominal Output Voltage (Vdc)
C = RoHS Compliant
12.5 = Nominal Output Current (A)
W80 = 10:1 Input Voltage Range
(16~160Vdc, Nominal 72V)
On/Off Logic:
N = Negative
P = Positive
B = Baseplate
SDC_IRQ-W80 Series.A01.D08 Page 3 of 14
IRQ-W80 Series
10:1 Ultra Wide Input Encased DC-DC Converters
PRELIMINARY
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS NOTES AND CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
Input Voltage
Non-Operating Continuous 0  160 Vdc
Operating Continuous 16  160 Vdc
Transient Operating 100mS   160 Vdc
Operating Ambient Temperature  -40  85 °C
Operating Baseplate Temperature  -40  100 °C
Storage Temperature  -55  125 °C
Input/Output Isolation Voltage    4242 Vdc
Voltage at ON/OFF input pin  0  15 Vdc
General conditions for device under Test unless otherwise specified:
Ambient temperature +25°C; Vin typical; Vout nominal load; Encapsulated Package; With 1μF&10μF capacitors across output pins; No external input capacitors.
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Input Voltage Range  16 72 160 Vdc
Input Under-Voltage Lockout
Turn-On Voltage Threshold  14.0 15.0 16.0 Vdc
Turn-Off Voltage Threshold  11.0 12.0 13.0 Vdc
Lockout Voltage Hysteresis   3  Vdc
Maximum Input Current Full Load, Vin=16V   12 A
No-Load Input Current Vin=72V  40 60 mA
Disabled Input Current (N suffix)   10 15 mA
Disabled Input Current (Blank suffix)   10 15 mA
Input Reflected Ripple Current
RMS thru 220µF/250V, 12µF across source, 33µF/250V external capacitors
across input pins, Note 1
100 100 mArms
Input Terminal Ripple Current RMS, 20MHz bandwidth, Note 1  4.5 5 Arms
Recommended Input Fuse Fast acting external fuse recommended   15 A
Recommended External Input Capacitance   220  μF
Recommended BUS Capacitance   2pcs 120μF/250Vdc and MPN is EKXJ251ELL121ML25S  240  μF
Inrush Current (I2t)   25 30 A2S
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Total Output Power See Derating  150 150 W
Output Voltage Set Point Vin=Nominal, Io=0A, Ta=25°C 11.88 12 12.12 Vdc
Output Voltage Regulation
Over Load Vin=72V, Iout from Min to Max  ±0.5  %
Over Line Iout=Full load, Vin from Min to Max. Note 2  ±0.5  %
Over Temperature Vin=72V, Ta=-40°Cto 85°C  ±0.004 ±0.01 mV
Total Output Voltage Range Over sample, line, load, temperature & life 11.64  12.36 Vdc
Output Voltage Ripple and Noise 20MHz bandwidth
Peak-to-Peak Full Load, 1μF ceramic, 10μF tantalum  100 160 mVp-p
RMS Full Load, 1μF ceramic, 10μF tantalum  30 50 mVrms
Peak-to-Peak All conditions, 1μF ceramic, 10μF tantalum   160 mVp-p
RMS All conditions, 1μF ceramic, 10μF tantalum   50 mVrms
Operating Output Current Range  0 12.5 12.5 A
Output DC Current-Limit Inception Output Voltage 10% Low 14 18 22 A
Output Capacitance Nominal Vout at full load (CR load) 0  2200 μF
 Nominal Vout at full load (CC load) 0  2200 μF
EFFICIENCY
100% Load Vin=Nominal; Details see Figures  89  %
50% Load Vin=Nominal; Details see Figures  88  %
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage During Load Current
Transient